# CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2010-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, WAIVING THE CITY'S PURCHASING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES AND APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE FROM WATER RESOURCES TECHNOLOGIES FOR 130 GRINDER PUMP STATIONS AND ACCESSORIES FOR SERVICE AREA NO. 7 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,206,224.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City"), adopted Purchasing Policies and Procedures after determining that it was fiscally prudent and in the best interests of the City's residents for the City to adopt policies and procedures for City employees and officials regarding the purchasing and acquisition of contractual services, equipment, goods, professional services and other similar types of services; and

WHEREAS, The City may waive competitive bidding in the event that "only one vendor possesses the unique and singularly available capability to meet the requirement of the solicitation (such as technical qualifications);" and

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") specified grinder pump stations and accessories from Water Resource Technologies to be incorporated into the construction of the Service Area No. 7 Wastewater Collection System; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends the City Council waive the City's purchasing policies and procedures due to the sole source status of the vendor of the Service Area No. 7 Collection System equipment the City specified.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2.** Based upon the recommendation of the City Manager the City Council finds that Water Resource Technologies is a sole source vendor of the Wastewater Collection System equipment and accessories for Service Area No. 7.

**Section 3.** The City's purchasing policies and procedures are hereby waived and the City Council hereby approves the purchase from Water Resource Technologies for 130 Grinder Pump Stations and Accessories for the Service Area No. 7 Wastewater Collection System in an amount not to exceed \$1,206,224.00. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract attached hereto as Exhibit "A," on behalf of the City and expend budgeted funds.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

# PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 25<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2010.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mike Cinque, Vice-Mayor

AYES: Worthington, Ramsay, Keating, Cinque NOES: None ABSENT: Snead ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

Hillary Harrison, Acting City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:





11653 Central Pkwy, Ste 210 Jacksonville, FL 32224 Voice 904.928.0700 Fax 877.978.4286 Toll Free 877.978.4286 Email wrt@wrtllc.com

Project: Marathon Service Area 7 Sewer And Stormwater Project

Engineer: Weiler Engineering Corp

Date: 3-29-10

×

## City of Marathon, FL Attn: City Clerk

Re: WRT Environment One Grinder Pump Stations and Accessories

We are pleased to provide you with this proposal for supplying the following materials for the above project.

### **Grinder Pump Stations**

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price
Sec. 10000	WRT Environment One Duplex Grinder Pump Stations and Alarm Panels with Generator Receptacle/Auto-Transfer Switch, Hour Meter, Lightning Arrestor, Service Disconnect Breaker, 36 X 120 fiberglass basin, aluminum water resistant cover, discharge manifold with valve box, Grinder Pump Guardian Remote, Grinder Pump Guardian Collector and main service disconnect	130 EA	\$9,000.00
	Annual Monitoring Fee (Per Collector)	5 EA	\$400.00
	Spare Core	4 EA	\$1,500.00
Sec. 10000 – Para. 4.01			

Note that the Grinder Pump stations will ship to the site completely assembled, with the pumps installed in the basin. The standard supply cable length is 32'. Longer lengths are available upon request. All pricing includes startup by a factory trained representative. *All stations include a low profile check-vent*.

#### **Flushing Connections**

Item No.	Description	Quantity	
Per Plan Sheets	2" HDPE Flushing Connections, including valve boxes (concrete pads by others)	36 EA	\$784.00

Note that the valve assemblies will come to the project site preassembled. We believe that this provides a better quality assembly than one done in the field and saves on site labor.

Total Cost ......\$1,206,224.00

#### Submittals

6 copies shall be supplied to owner upon receipt of order and 50% payment.

### Delivery

All materials shall be delivered within 6 to 8 weeks of receipt of order and 50% payment. Water Resource Technologies shall be responsible for storage and supplying the City of Marathon proof of insurance for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of all materials being delivered to storage facility. (Extension of storage and insurance can be possible based upon mutual agreement by the City of Marathon and WRT.) All freight charges are included in this pricing.

#### Terms

This quote is valid for 30 days. Terms of payment are 50% due at time of order. Balance will be due once all materials have been delivered to storage facility and proof of insurance is provided to the City of Marathon. Tax Exempt Certificate must be provided at time of order.

Please call with any questions.

**Best Regards** Randy Bell

Water Resource Technologies, LLC Office 877.978.4286 Fax 904.928.0790 Mobile 239.223.4612

Accepted B Title Date

(Encl. 1 copy grinder pump specifications, Grinder Pump Guardian Specifications, 1 copy plan sheet drawings and 1 copy Features/Benefits Sheets)